School Education Department – Amendments to Telangana Elementary Teacher Education Institutions / District Institutes of Education and Training (Regulation of Admissions into Diploma in Elementary Education Programme (D.El.Ed) through Common Entrance Test) Rules, 2017 - Notification- Orders – Issued.

SCHOOL EDUCATION (Prog.II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 9

Dated: 04-04-2018 Read the following:-

- 1. The G.O.Ms.No.10, SE (Prog.II) Department, dt.12.04.2017.
- 2. From the Commissioner & Director of School Education, Telangana, Hyderabad, Lr.Rc. No. 38/N1/SCERT/2015, dated. 05.02.2018.

rabad, Lr.Rc. No. 38/N1/SCERT/2015, dat

ORDER:-

In the G.O. 1st read above, Rules relating to the admission of students into Elementary Teacher Training Institutions / District Institutes of Education and Training (DIETs) through Common Entrance Test Rules, 2017, have been issued.

2) The Commissioner & Director of School Education, Telangana, Hyderabad, in his letter 2nd read above, has proposed certain amendments to the Rules issued in the G.O.Ms.No.10,SE (Prog.II) Dept.,dt.12.04.2017.

3) Government, after careful examination of the proposal of the, Commissioner & Director of School Education, Hyderabad, hereby decided to issue the following amendments to the Telangana Elementary Teacher Education Institutions/District Institutes of Education and Training (Regulation of Admissions into Diploma in Elementary Education Programme (D.El.Ed) through Common Entrance Test) Rules, 2017.

4) Accordingly, the following Notification shall be published in Telangana Gazette.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 3 and 15 of the Telangana Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act, 1983 (Act No.5 of 1983), the Governor of Telangana State hereby makes the following amendments to the Telangana Elementary Teacher Education Institutions / District Institutes of Education and Training (Regulation of Admissions into Diploma in Elementary Education Programme (D.El.Ed) through Common Entrance Test) Rules, 2017 issued in G.O.Ms.No.10,SE (Prog.II) Department, dt.12.04.2017:-

AMENDMENT

In the said rules;

(1)For clause (g) of sub-rule (i) of rule 2, the following shall be

substituted, namely, -

(g) "Convenor of DEECET Admissions" means an Officer not below the rank of Additional Director of School Education nominated by the Competent Authority i.e. Commissioner and Director of School Education, Telangana and Chairperson, DEECET Committee on rotation for conduct of DEECET 'online' and allot candidates for admissions into Diploma in Elementary Education (D.EI.Ed.) Programme in all the District Institutes of Education and Training and for the Category "A" seats of all private un-aided Non- Minority Elementary Teacher Education Institutions and the private unaided Minority Elementary Teacher Education Institutions that opted for admissions through Single Window-I."

- 2) In rule 4 (ii)
 - a) The following shall be **added** in the first sentence, after the word "Government Elementary Teacher Education Institutions":-

"and Private Unaided Minority & Non-Minority Elementary Teacher Education Institutions".

b) The following shall be substituted in the last sentence:-

Candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Communities should secure 35% of marks for consideration against seats under open category (OC). Similarly, candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Communities should secure 35% of marks for consideration against seats under NCC /Defence Personnel or their children and spouses / Sports categories.

3) In rule 6. IV.A.(c) (i) the following table shall be substituted:-

1.	Commissioner & Director of School Education	:	Chairperson	DEECET
2.	Director, State Council of Educational	:	Member	
	Research and Training (SCERT).			
3.	Director of Government Examinations	:	Member	
4.	One Principal of DIET (Nominated by the	:	Member	
	Chairperson, DEECET)			
5.	One Subject Expert (Nominated by the	:	Member	
	Chairperson, DEECET preferably Professor /			
	Lecturer of SCERT /College of Teacher			
	Education (CTE)/ Institute of Advanced			
	Studies in Education(IASE)			
6.	One Technical Expert (Nominated by the	:	Member	
	Chairperson, DEECET from Centre for Good			
	Governance (CGG)/ Telangana State			
	Technology Services (TSTS) /Information			
	Technology (IT) Department)			
7.	Convener, DEECET	:	Member Conv	/ener
8.	Convener, DEECET of the previous year	:	Member	

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

RANJEEV R. ACHARYA SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Commissioner, Printing, Stationery and Stores Purchase,

Chanchalguda, Hyderabad (with a request to supply 350 copies immediately)

The Commissioner and Director of School Education, Telangana, Hyderabad. **Copy to:-**

The Director, SCERT, Telangana, Hyderabad

The Director of Government Examinations, Telangana, Hyderabad.

The Principal Secretary, Minorities Welfare Department.

The Law (B) Department. Secretariat, Hyderabad.

// FORWARDED BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER